If necessary the resulting transaction value is individually adjusted based on the con-
dition, location, and other characteristics of the property.

 24 (28)

Income value (yield value)

Yield value is applied when a property is required to be kept in rental use based on
state-subsidised loans (so-called ARAVA loans) or interest subsidy loans, and it can
be sold just as an entire property and to a restricted group of buyers. In the yield val-
ue method, the fair value is determined by capitalising net rental income, using a
property-specific required rate of net rental income. The method also considers the
impact of future renovations and the present value of any interest subsidies.

Acquisition cost

VVO Group estimates that the acquisition cost of properties under construction, inter-
est subsidised (long-term) rental properties and state-subsidised rental properties
(so-called ARAVA properties) approximate their fair values. State-subsidised and in-
terest subsidised (long-term) rental properties are carried at original acquisition cost,
deducted by the depreciation accumulated up to the IFRS transition date and any im-
pairment losses.

Fair value sensitivity analysis for investment properties 30 September 2016

EUR million -10 % -5 % 0 % 5 % 10 %

Properties measured at transaction value

Change in market prices -314.5 -157.3 157.3 314.5

Properties measured at yield value

Yield requirement 65.5 31 -28.1 -53.6

Rental income -102.6 -51.3 51.3 102.6

Maintenance costs 39.7 19.8 -19.8 -39.7

Financial occupancy rate (change in percentage points) -2 -1 0 % 1 2

Rental income (EUR) -2.4 -1.7 0.4

Change %

All of VVO Group’s investment properties are classified into the fair value hierarchy
level 3 in accordance with IFRS 13. Hierarchy level 3 includes assets, the fair value
of which is measured using input data concerning the asset that are not based on ob-
servable market data.

4. Property, plant and equipment

M€ 30 Sept 2016 30 Sept 2015 31 Dec 2015

Book value, beginning of period 31.2 31.7 31.7

Increases 0.0 0.1 0.3

Decreases -0.3 0.0 0.0

Depreciations for accounting period -0.5 -0.6 -0.7

Transfer from Investment properties 0.7 0.0 0.0

Book value, end of period 31.1 31.3 31.2